RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SEP () § 2003

_ ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION , v
o | » | STATE OF ILLINOIS - |
COUNTY OF VERMILION, ILLINOIS, ) - Pollution Control Board
C\dmpla‘inant, ; AJCYNO. M |
Voo | , | : ; - County File No. 03-102 |
| ~ BILL WERNIGK, ‘ %
| Respondent. %
JURISDICTION | R
This Administrative Citation is issued pursuénf to the authoﬁty vested in the |

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency by sections 4(e) and 31.1 of the Tllinois
Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/4(e), 5/31.1, and delegated to’
Vermilion County pursuant to section 4(r) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4(x).

FACTS

1. Respondent, Bill Wernigk, is, and was at all times relevant to this
Administrative Citation, the occupant and operator of property located at 3585
East 3200 North Road, Potomac, County of Vermilion, State of [llinois.
2. Said property is operated as an unlicensed open dump, and designated with
: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Site Code No. 1838115002.

3. On July 8, 2003, Douglas Toole of the Vermilion County Health Department
inspected the above-described property. Douglas Toole’s Affidavit and a
copy of his inspection report are attached hereto and made a part hereof by
reference. - :

VIOLATIONS

- On the basis of the direct observation of Douglas Toole, the County of Vermilion
has determined that on July 8, 2003, Respondent was conducting an unlicensed open
dump at the above-described address, which is required to have a permit pursuant to 415
ILCS 5/21(a) of the Act, in a manner which resulted in the fdlloWing conditions:

A. Open dumping resulting in litter was observed at the site, in violation of
-Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), which provides no
person shall...cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner
which results in .. litter; and

B.. . Open dumping resulting in the deposition of general and clean
construction and demolition debris was observed at the site, in violation of




Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(7), which provides no
person shall...cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner
which results in...the deposition of general construction or demoht1on
-debris; or clean construct1on or demol1t1on debris.

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to section 42(b)(4 5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4- 5) Respondent ,
 herein i is subj ect to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00) for -
each of the above-mentioned violations. Additionally, should Respondent elect to
~ petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board under the review process described herein,
and if there is a finding of the violation alleged herein after an adjudicatory hearing, .
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois
Pollution Control Board, in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar
~ ($1500.00) statutory penalty for each violation. - .

PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING :
THIS ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

You have the nght to contest this Adm1n1st1‘at1ve Citation under section 31.1(d) of
the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d). If you elect to contest this Administrative Citation, you
must file a Petition for Review with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, at
the State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois
60601. Such Petition for Review must be filed within thirty-five (35) days of the date of
service of this Administrative Citation, or a default judgment will be issued by the Illinois
Pollution Control Board. A copy of the Petition for Review should be filed with the
Vermilion County State’s Attorney’s Office, 7 North Vermilion Street Danv1lle Illmo1s
61832. . :

If you acknowledge the violation cited herein, the civil penalty specified above
- shall be due and payable no later than September 11. If you do not petition the Illinois
Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative Citation within thirty-five (35)
days of service hereof and have not paid the civil penalty by the due date stated above, or
if you elect to. contest this Administrative Citation, any judgment rendered shall spec1fy
the due date of the statutory c1v1l penalty and any costs assessed agamst you.

: When payment 15 made, your check should be made payable to the County of
Vermilion, Illinois, and mailed to the Vermilion County Health Department, 200 South
College Street, Danville, Illinois 61832, together with a completed copy of the
Remittance Form attached hereto.

If any civil penalty, by reason of acknowledgment, default or finding after
‘adjudicatory hearing, is not paid when due, the Vermilion County State’s Attorney may
initiate proceedings in the Circuit Court to collect said civil penalty. In addition to the
previously assessed civil penalty and any hearing costs of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board, the State’s Attorney’s Office will seek to recover its costs of litigation.




Dgféd: Q:{) D) () O'S ,

Prepared by:
Jennifer Riggs

Office of the State’s Attofney :
-7 N. Vermilion St:

Danville, IL 61832
217-554-7750

-

Frank R. Young
State’s Attormey for Vermilion County




CELVED
B Erics OFFICF

Mﬂﬁi&NCE FORM

Control Board o
ACNo, 04 ¥0

STATE
~ IN THE MATTER OFPollution

BILL WERNIGK, | 3 County File No:. 03-02
| | Respondent. _ ; | |
| Facility/Property: 3585 East 3200 North Road, Potomac, Illineis
County: | " Vermilion
/Dvate of Inspection: -~ - | - July S, 2003
*Site Code No.: 1838115002 |
Civil Penalyty.: | $1500.00 for eech Vioietibn = $3000.00 |
‘ Dat,e Remitted: ’I |
'SSN/FEIN No.:
| Signature: | ,
NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security Number (SSN) if an. -
individual, or Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN ) if a business, and sign this
Reémittance Form. - Your check should be made out to the County of Vermilion, Illinois.
Be sure your check is enclosed with this Remittance Form and mail to: Vermilion County
‘Health Department 200 S. College Street, Danville, Illinois 61832



RE(ZEEVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

l
' BEF ORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD P08 2003
| , STATE OF ILLINOIS
_ AFFID AVIT , Pollution Control Board
-IN THE MATTER OF , ) ‘ - i 4 ‘ 4,0 '
BILL WERNIGK, |  ACNo. 0

as follows:
1.

) t ¥
. ) - County File No. 03-02
Respondent‘ ) L

The Afﬁant Douglas Toole, be1n0 first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states

Affiant is a ﬁeld inspector employed by the Vermilion County Health
Department and has been so employed at all times pertinent hereto.

On July g8, 2003 between 1:00 and 1:05 p.m., Affiant conducted an 1nspect10n
of property at 3585 East 3200 North Road, within the County of Verrmhon
State of Illmo1s operated by Bill Wernigk.

Afﬁant inspected the property by an on-site inspection, which 1ncluded

walking on the site.

Prior to said ih‘spection; Affiant had reviewed Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency permits issued to the subject site.

As a result of the activities referred to in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 aboye,.Afﬁant
completed the Solid Waste Landfill Inspection Checklist, with the -

~ accompanying Inspection Report Narrative, Site Sketch and photographs,

attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of Affiant’s
knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant’s observations
and factual conclusions with respect to the property at 3585 East 3200 North

Road, Potomac, Ill1no1s on July 8, 2003 ’
@Mﬂ&

Douglas Toole

SIGNED and SWORN to before me this,Z¢ day of August, 2003, by Douglas
Toole.

NOTARY PUBLIC :

P -wvvwwvmvwvﬁ
£ BOEEICIAL SEALY

g IONNIE BUE BOWLES
’ NOTARY PUdl .C
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BhicigivER

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION REENEYE 40
Open Dump lnspectlon Checkhst SEP 08 2003 K(‘/o

5 | - . 5 | STATE OF ILLINOIS
County: VERHIUON , LP,C#' 1838//5 OQ : ___PoJlafisk IZ,‘Ionfm an-fi
~ Location/Site Name:  M;p0Lé FRK /MERN!&/( ‘ .
Date: 7/8 03 Time: From [:00 PH.  To [:0§P.H.. Previous Inspection Date: 1[/3 /03
Inspector(s):  [huGeas TooLE Weather: ~ (tovdy, QRY, 96°F
No. of Photos Taken: # O‘( Est. Amt. of Waste: |90  yds® Samples Taken: Yes# No [¥]
interviewed: - Complaint #: '
| o L WeRNIGK | ares DoKEMAR
Responsible Party Bi 900 NaRTH Road. JAmes Dukema _
Mailing Address(es) 3585 E. 5 51 Hu (Resr DRIVE
and Phone (_ 186S Y 502
Number(s): POTOH'K‘ T 6 N APex, NC 270 |
| SECTION AR ‘ DESCRIPTION VIOL
T 1. | 9(a) ' CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS . Ij
2. | sy | cAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING | | []
3. | 12a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS g
4. | 12(d) . | CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD | | O
5. | 21(a) | CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING | X
. o CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
6. | 21(d) OPERATION
™1 Without a Permit | ]
2 in Vlolatlon of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board \‘ EI
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY ’
7. 21(e) WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS IN
8. | 21(p) 1 ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:
A1) Litter ‘ "
) Scavenging I:I
3) Open Burning [:I
(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters EI
(5) ‘ Proliferation of Disease Vect.ors Ij :
(6) . | Standing or Flowing Liquid‘Dischérge fr‘othe Dump Site D ,

Revised 06/18/2001 - *(Open Dump - 1)




VERMILION COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

msemis e %] STEPHEN LAKER, M.S. ' HEALTH ano EDUCATION BUILDING

PusLic HEALTH ADMINISTRATOR o 200 SoutH COLLEGE, SUITE A
DanvicLg, [L 61832

. ) . PHONE/TDD 217 431-2662
PuBLic HEALTH IS PRICELESS | \ , ‘ Fax 217 431-7483

LPC #1838115002 ‘ ‘, : S
Mlddlefork/Wermgk ' L )
FOS | |
7/08/03

(OPEN DUMP INSPECTION NARRATIVE

~ This unpermltted open dump was remspected on July 8, 2003 by Douglas Toole of the Verrmhon -
County Health Department. The weather was cloudy, dry and about 90 degrees F ahrenhelt F our :
. photos were taken of the site. _ S

The 51te is located m Vermlhon County, northeast of the intersection of Vermilion County roads; -
3200 North and 350 East in rural Potomac. The address of the house on the property is 3585 E.
3200 North Road, Potomac. Bill Wernigk and his family live on the property County records s
indicate the property is owned by James Dukeman of North, Carolma

INSPECTORS FINDINGS

By way of background, I had investigated incidents of open dumping and open burning of ,

demolition waste and other refuse on the property starting in September 2000. The Wernigks

brought the site into general compliance in January 2002. On January 13, 2003, I observed- large
o pﬂes of refuse behind the Wermgk’s home. ,

I .amved on the property at about 1:00 p.m. on July 8, 2003. No one accompanied me during the
reinspection. In January, I had observed stuffed furniture, plastic pipe, boards, concrete blocks
and other refuse in two piles north of the house. During this inspection, I observed piles of dirt,
concrete, remodeling and demolition debris, as well as some scrap metal, tires and other refuse
(photos 1-4). I did not observe evidence of recent burning. I left the site at about 1:05 p.m.

On the Inspectlon Report Checklist for this remspectlon, I estimated that there were 120 cublc
yards of waste in the two piles on the site. No measurements were performed to arrive at that
estimation, only my observations at the time. The actual amount of waste on the site may vary
SIgmﬁcantly from that estimation. ‘

@ : ' An EQuar OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



LPC #1838115002
. -Middlefork/Wernigk

7/08/03

- Page2of3 :

SUMMARY OF APPARENT VIOLATIONS

) . o N . N ‘ . . }
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT (415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.)

* Section 21 (a) of the Act: No person shall ... cause or allow the open dumpmg of any
waste Open dumpmg was observed on the 51te :

. Section 21 (d)(1) of the Act: No -person ‘sha]l conduct any waste storage waste-

_ treatment, or waste-disposal operation without ... a permit granted by the Agency. No. _
Agency permit to conduct a waste storage waste-treatment, or waste- d1sposal operatlon-»

- for the 51te was 1ssued '

Section 21 (d)(2) of the Act: No person shall ... conduct any waste-storage, waste-

_treatment, or waste disposal operation ... in violation of any regulations or standards
adopted by the Board under the Act. Violations of the Illinois Pollution Control Board
Regulations were observed at the site where waste storage, waste-treatment, or waste-
disposal operations were taking place. :

Section 21(e) of the Act: No person shall ... dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste
... except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of regulations
and standards thereunder. The storage and disposal of waste was occurring at a.site -

* which did not meet the requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and the
[llinois Pollution Control Board Regulations.

Section 21 (p)(l) of the Act: No person shall ... cause or allow the open dumping/ of any.
~waste which results in ... litter. Open dumping resulting in litter was observed at the site. .



LPC #1838115002
Middlefork/Wernigk
7/08/03

Page 3 of3

Section 21 (p)(7) of the Act: No person shall ... cause or allow the open dumping of any
waste which results in ... the deposition of general construction or demolition debris; or
clean construction or demohtlon debris. Open dumping resulting in the depos1t10n of
general and clean constructlon and demolition debrls was observed at the site.

Sectlon 55 (a)(l) of the Act: No person shall ... cause or aIIow the open dumpmg of any
used or waste tire. Open dumpmg of waste tires was’ observed at the 51te

ILLIN OIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD; 35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
' SUBTITLE G .
(REGULATIONS)

Section 812 101 of the Regulat1ons . All persons, except those spec1ﬁcally exempted by -

~ Section 21(d) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) [415 ILCS 5/21(d)], shall submit
to the Agency an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfill. The application
must contain the information required by this Subpart and by Section 39(a) of the Act,
except as otherwise provided in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 817. No such apphcatlon fora perrmt
to develop and operate a landfill was submitted.



. STATE OF ILLINOIS |
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
© | SITE SkETCH |

Date. of Inspectidﬁ: Juey 8, X003 Inspector: DovGLas TooLE
siteCode: | 8 381 1 S 00 &  County: VermitioN

—— — —— ——— — ————— ——— — ———— ——

Site Name: [MOQLEFORK [wernGK | 0 Time: [06-[:0SP.A.

o 3708
o Road
300N RoAd T
rx_‘saz-lsﬁz : - ' o 3{25:/32 (' Printed an Recycied Paper ' o
LPC 230 1e/3a ’ : : / ‘
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RECE[y
CLERK's OFF!E@
SEP 08 2003

* BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD _ STATE OF I ;g
, , | S ollution Conroj Boarg
IN THE MATTER OF ) | ,
' ) ACNo. 0412
BILL WERNIGK, i | ) County File No. 03-02
)

Respondent..

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE ON CORPORATION ,
State of Illinois )
) ss
County of Vermilion )

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached Administrative

Citation on the Respondent, Bill Wernigk, by leaving a copy of the same with (name):

7731(«4‘ /L/fw@/ﬂ?‘ ,at (address): SIS E. 3200 A.2A at‘(_tir‘ne):
22252, on (date): '9’/2% ~2003. |

—

Investigator o
Vermilion County State’s Attorney Office

- SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME this 34 day of Seatt 2003,

" NOTAREPUBLIC _
ACHMNIE : £8
(O NO

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCIED BXPER”






